way and at such times within the period herein prescribed, as the governor of the state shall approve. The time as now limited by law for completing the said improvement by such expenditures is hereby extended one year. The engineer of the improvements shall submit his plans to the governor for his approval. If any change in the plan, as recommended by D. C. Jenne, should be found necessary or advisable, the same may be made with the approval of the governor.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 6, 1869.

CHAPTER 105.

Published March 9, 1869.

AN ACT to amend sections 1 and 2 of chapter 65 of the revised statutes, [entitled "of the insurance of property in incorporated villages; &c."]

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section one of chapter sixty-five of the section; revised statutes is hereby repealed, and the following amended. substituted in its stead: There shall be paid to the insurance comtreasurer of the fire department of any incorporated panies to pay city or village in this state, in which there may be a of premiums to regularly organized fire department, for the use and are department. benefit of said fire department, on the first day of February in each year, by every person who shall act in said city or village as agent for or in behalf of any individual or association, or association of individuals, whether incorporated by the laws of this state or by the laws of any other state, territory or country, to effect insurances against losses or injury by fire, the sum of two dollars upon the hundred dollars, and at that rate upon the amount of all premiums, which, during the year or part of a year ending on the next preceding first day of January, shall have been received by such agent or person, or received by any other person or

persons for him, or shall have been agreed to be paid for any insurance effected or agreed to be effected, or promised by him as such agent or otherwise against loss or injury by fire in any such city or village.

Section 2

SECTION 2. Section two of said chapter sixty five is hereby amended by striking out the words, "not incorporated by the laws of the state aforesaid," in the 18th and 19th lines thereof, and inserting in lieu thereof, "incorporated as provided in the first section of this act."

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 6, 1869.

CHAPTER 106.

[Published March 16, 1869.]

AN ACT to provide for statistics for the use of state and county boards of assessments.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Assessors shall list personal property.

Section 1. It shall be the duty of the assessor or assessors of each town, ward or city respectively, in this state, to ascertain and set down, at the time of making the annual assessment for each year, in separate columns prepared for that purpose on the assessment roll, and opposite to the names of all persons assessed for personal property, the number and value of the following named items of personal property, owned by each such person, which value shall be the true cash value, and shall constitute the assessed valuation of the several items of property therein described, to-wit:

Items to be

1st. The number and value of horses of all ages.

2d. The number and value of neat cattle of all ages.

3d. The number and value of mules and asses of all ages.

4th. The number and value of sheep and lambs-

5th. The number and value of swine.